Equity as at 31 December 2015 9,919 4,857 992 44,706 60,474
Carrying amount of holdings under control  (2,564)  (2,564)
Value of holdings under control using equity method 2,291 2,291
Adjusted unconsolidated equity as at 31 December 2015 (Note 17) 44,433 60,201

Profit for the year - - - 6,607 6,607
Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 6,607 6,607

Equity as at 31 December 2016 9,919 4,857 992 51,313 67,081
Carrying amount of holdings under control  (2,564)  (2,564)
Value of holdings under control using equity method 3,111 3,111
Adjusted unconsolidated equity as at 31 December 2016 (Note 17) 51,860 67,628

Under the Accounting Act of Estonia, adjusted unconsolidated retained earnings are the amount from which a limited company can make payments to its shareholders.

EESTI GAAS
ANNUAL REPORT 201640 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRSs AND COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (In thousands of euros)

Reconciliations of equity reported under previous GAAP to the equity under IFRSs

Share
capital

(Note 17)
Share

premium

Statutory
reserve capital

(Note 17)
Other

reserves

Retained earnings from
the revaluation of

natural gas pipelines

Retained
earnings
(Note 17) Total

Equity as at 1 January 2015 under previous GAAP 9,919 4,857 992 58 10,404 38,512 64,742

Adjustments arising from the changes in accounting policies
recognition of connection fees as deferred income - - - - -  (10,366)  (10,366)
the increase of the net book value of property, plant and equipment by the previously deducted connection fees - - - - - 10,300 10,300
transfer of revaluation reserve of natural gas pipelines to the retained earnings - - - -  (10,404) 10,404 -
transfer of other reserve to the retained earnings - - -  (58) - 58 -
Total - - -  (58)  (10,404) 10,396  (66)

Equity as at 1 January 2015 under IFRSs 9,919 4,857 992 - - 48,908 64,676

Equity as at 31 December 2015 under previous GAAP 9,919 4,857 992 58 9,607 34,150 59,583

Adjustments arising from the changes in accounting policies
recognition of connection fees as deferred income - - - - -  (9,682)  (9,682)
the increase of the net book value of property, plant and equipment by the previously deducted connection fees - - - - - 10,300 10,300
transfer of revaluation reserve of natural gas pipelines to the retained earnings - - - -  (9,607) 9,607 -
transfer of other reserve to the retained earnings - - -  (58) - 58 -
Total - - -  (58)  (9,607) 10,283 618

Equity as at 31 December 2015 under IFRSs 9,919 4,857 992 - - 44,433 60,201

EESTI GAAS
ANNUAL REPORT 201641 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29.	 EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRSs AND COMPARATIVE INFORMATION, CONTINUED (In thousands of euros)

Reconciliations of profit for the year reported under previous GAAP to the profit for the year under IFRSs

Profit for the year 2015

Profit for the year 2015 under previous GAAP  (199)

Adjustments arising from the changes in accounting policies
deferred income from connection fees 726
other adjustments related to the connection fees  (42)
Total 684

Profit for the year 2015 under IFRSs 485

In connection with the transition to IFRSs the accounting policy of recognising connection fees was changed.